Ø city.env.



Doc#2003— 2453
Date 02/12/2009
02:17:13 PM
Filed & Recorded in 3/7092
Official Records of 3/7092
Faulkner County
RHUNDA WHARTUM
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
D\_C

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-09-04</u>

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING COURT ORDERED FORFEITURE ASSETS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Circuit Court of Faulkner County Arkansas has granted court orders awarding a 5x10 Utility Trailer to Conway Police Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1**. The City of Conway shall accept the Utility Trailer with the estimated value of \$700 that has been awarded to the City of Conway through court order by Circuit Court of Faulkner County for the use of the City of Conway and/or disposal per City Guidelines.

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to that extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 13<sup>th</sup>, day of January 2009.

**APPROVED:** 

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett

City Clerk/Treasurer